

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 77th REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON FEBRUARY 5, 2024, (MONDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan
Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag
Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang
Hon. Jude T. Bayona
Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay
Hon. Grace B. Arago
Hon. Tirso V. Mangada
Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay
Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez
Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 89-09-2024

RESOLUTION COMMENDING THE PHILIPPINE INFORMATION AGENCY REGION 2 UNDER THE LEADERSHIP OF REGIONAL DIRECTOR ANGELY L. MERCADO FOR BAGGING THE 2023 BEST REGIONAL OPERATIONS AWARD IN THE 2023 PROGRAM ON AWARDS AND INCENTIVES FOR SERVICE EXCELLENCE (PRAISE) IN THE WHOLE PHILIPPINES

Sponsors:

Hon. Atty. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

WHEREAS, the 2023 Program on Awards and Incentives for Service Excellence (PRAISE) is conducted annually to recognize Philippine Information Agency Regional Offices for their exceptional performances and initiatives;

WHEREAS, PRAISE is organized by Philippine Information Agency, Central Office wherein all seventeen (17) regions are nominees;

WHEREAS, the Philippine Information Agency Region 2 won the Best Regional Operations Award besting 16 other Regional Offices which was held on December 15, 2023; WHEREAS, the said award is given to recognize Regional Offices that exemplified excellence in regional operations and have shown commitment to the implementation of the programs which created a benchmark in the accomplishment of the mandate of the Agency;

WHEREAS, this particular award is given based on the assessment of the Regional Operations Division of the Philippine Information Agency Central Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend the Philippine Information Agency Region 2 under the Leadership of Regional Director Angely L. Mercado for bagging the 2023 Best Regional Operations Award in the 2023 Program on Awards and Incentives for Service Excellence (PRAISE) in the whole Philippines conducted by the Philippine Information Agency Central Office.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to forward a copy of this Resolution to Philippine Information Agency Region 2 for information.

On motion of Hon. Baccay, duly seconded by Hon. Arago, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 89-09-2024 was APPROVED.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

DR HL. EGIPTO etary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. MARY MARJORIE P. MARTIN-CHAN Temporary Presiding Officer Date: 02/08 2024

kie